

Nos. A146901 and A148266

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY,

Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,

Appellant and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal From Judgments And Peremptory Writs of Mandate After Court Trials
Superior Court for the County of San Francisco,
Nos. CFP-10-510830 and CFP-12-512466
The Honorable Richard A. Kramer and Curtis E.A. Karnow

**SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY'S
RESPONDING AND OPENING BRIEF**

KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP
JOHN W. KEKER - #49092
jkeker@kvn.com
DANIEL PURCELL - #191424
dpurcell@kvn.com
*DAN JACKSON - #216091
djackson@kvn.com
WARREN A. BRAUNIG - #243884
wbraunig@kvn.com
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

SAN DIEGO COUNTY
WATER AUTHORITY
MARK J. HATTAM – 173667
(General Counsel)
mhattam@sdewa.org
4677 Overland Avenue
San Diego, CA 92123
Telephone: (858) 522-6791
Facsimile: (858) 522-6566

Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Appellant
SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. SAN DIEGO’S RESPONSE TO MET’S APPEAL	6
A. Statement of the Case	6
1. Relevant pretrial rulings	7
2. The Phase I Statement of Decision	10
3. The Phase II Statement of Decision, the Judgment and Peremptory Writ of Mandate, and subsequent proceedings	14
B. Statement of Facts	16
1. Met’s SWP Contract and the <i>Marquardt</i> case	19
2. Met’s 1997 wheeling rate and the <i>MWD</i> case.....	23
3. The 1998 Exchange Agreement	27
4. The 2003 Amended and Restated Exchange Agreement	31
5. Met’s 2011-2014 transportation rates and Met’s retaliation against San Diego for challenging those rates in this case	34
C. Argument.....	37
1. Judge Karnow correctly found, based on substantial evidence, that Met’s transportation rates violate Proposition 26.	37
a. Standard of Review	37
b. <i>Newhall</i> , among other cases, confirms that Met’s transportation rates violate Proposition 26.....	41

c.	Met’s misallocation of SWP costs violates Proposition 26.	50
d.	Met’s Water Stewardship Rate violates Proposition 26.	55
e.	Met’s attempts to evade Proposition 26 fail.	59
(i)	Met “imposes” its rates.	59
(ii)	Met’s arguments about the (e)(1) and (e)(2) exceptions are waived and wrong..	62
(iii)	Exception (e)(4) does not apply and would not change the outcome if it did....	63
(iv)	Met’s Board is not the “electorate.”	65
(v)	Proposition 13 is an alternative basis for affirmance, as Met effectively concedes..	66
2.	Judge Karnow correctly found, based on substantial evidence, that Met’s transportation rates violate the Wheeling Statutes.....	67
a.	Standard of Review	67
b.	Met’s wheeling rates violate the principles of cost causation and intentionally discourage wheeling.	70
3.	Judge Karnow correctly found, based on substantial evidence, that Met’s transportation rates violate section 54999.7(a).	73
4.	Judge Karnow correctly found, based on substantial evidence, that Met’s rates violate the common law.	75
5.	Judge Karnow correctly found, based on substantial evidence, that San Diego is entitled to \$235 million in damages and prejudgment interest under the Exchange Agreement.	75
a.	Standard of Review	75

b.	Met breached the Exchange Agreement and caused San Diego’s damages, as Judge Karnow found.	77
c.	San Diego proved damages of \$188,295,602, and Met waived its contrary arguments, as Judge Karnow found.	80
d.	San Diego is entitled to \$46,637,180 in prejudgment interest, as Judge Karnow found....	83
e.	The Exchange Agreement is not “illegal.”	83
6.	Judge Karnow correctly found, based on substantial evidence, that San Diego is entitled to preferential-rights credit for its payments under the Exchange Agreement.	85
7.	Met’s challenge to the writ of mandate is waived and meritless.	87
8.	Met’s bonds are not a perpetual license to charge illegal rates.	90
II.	SAN DIEGO’S CROSS-APPEAL.....	94
A.	Statement of the Case and the Facts.....	94
1.	San Diego’s RSI claim.....	94
2.	San Diego’s attorneys’ fees for Phase II.....	97
B.	Argument.....	98
1.	The standard of review is de novo.	98
2.	San Diego has standing to challenge Met’s RSI clause, which this Court should invalidate based on Judge Karnow’s findings.....	98
3.	Met’s RSI clause is also invalid under Civil Code section 1668.	102
4.	San Diego is entitled to the undisputed amount of	

	\$2,617,143.53 in attorneys' fees for the contract phase of the case.....	105
III.	CONCLUSION	107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>300 DeHaro St. Inv’rs v. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Dev.</i> 161 Cal. App. 4th 1240 (2008)	76
<i>49er Chevrolet v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> 84 Cal. App. 3d 84 (1978)	88
<i>Allen v. Bowron</i> 64 Cal. App. 2d 311 (1944)	89
<i>Allen v. Gardner</i> 126 Cal. App. 2d 335 (1954)	81
<i>Am. Coatings Assn., Inc. v. S. Coast Air Quality Dist.</i> 54 Cal. 4th 446 (2012)	68
<i>Arcadia Dev. Co. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> 169 Cal. App. 4th 253 (2008)	91
<i>Arizona v. California</i> 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	103
<i>Aughenbaugh v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> 139 Cal. App. 3d 83 (1983)	92
<i>Barboni v. Tuomi</i> 210 Cal. App. 4th 340 (2012)	79
<i>Barratt Am., Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> 37 Cal. 4th 685 (2005)	90, 91
<i>Bay Area Cellular Tel. Co. v. City of Union City</i> 162 Cal. App. 4th 686 (2008)	47, 48
<i>Beasley v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> 235 Cal. App. 3d 1383 (1991)	79
<i>Beaumont Inv’rs v. Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water Dist.</i> 165 Cal. App. 3d 227 (1985)	67
<i>Benard v. Walkup</i> 272 Cal. App. 2d 595 (1969)	81

<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> 39 Cal. 4th 205 (2006)	62
<i>Brydon v. E. Bay Municipal Utility Dist.</i> 24 Cal. App. 4th 178 (1994)	39, 40, 66, 67
<i>Cal. Ass’n for Health Servs. v. State Dep’t of Health Care Servs.</i> 204 Cal. App. 4th 676 (2012)	88
<i>Cal. Hotel & Motel Ass’n v. Indus. Welfare Com.</i> 25 Cal. 3d 200 (1979)	69
<i>Cal. Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> 146 Cal. App. 4th 1406 (2007)	91
<i>Cal. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> 51 Cal. 4th 421 (2011)	3, 38, 43, 54, 56
<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Ass’n, Inc. v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> 235 Cal. App. 4th 1493 (2015)	18, 45, 46, 66, 67
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Prot. Dist. v. State of California</i> 190 Cal. App. 3d 521 (1987)	88
<i>CAZA Drilling, Inc. v. TEG Oil & Gas Co.</i> 142 Cal. App. 4th 453 (2006)	105
<i>City of Livermore v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> 184 Cal. App. 3d 531 (1986)	39, 68
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> 2 Cal. 3d 335 (1970)	91
<i>City of S. Gate v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 184 Cal. App. 3d 1416 (1986)	67
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> 228 Cal. App. 4th 756 (2014)	65, 66
<i>Conlan v. Bonta</i> 102 Cal. App. 4th 745 (2002)	88
<i>Cty. of Imperial v. Superior Court</i> 152 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2007)	17, 31, 33
<i>Cty. of Inyo v. Pub. Utilities Com.</i> 26 Cal. 3d 154 (1980)	10, 75
<i>DeCelle v. City of Alameda</i> 221 Cal. App. 2d 528 (1963)	93

<i>DePalma v. Westland Software House</i> 225 Cal. App. 3d 1534 (1990)	81
<i>Driving Sch. Assn. of Cal. v. San Mateo Union High Sch. Dist.</i> 11 Cal. App. 4th 1513 (1992)	101
<i>Fontana Redevelopment Agency v. Torres</i> 153 Cal. App. 4th 902 (2007)	91
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> 62 Cal. App. 4th 835 (1998)	92
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Town of Mammoth Lakes Redevelopment Agency</i> 82 Cal. App. 4th 511 (2000)	53
<i>Friends of the Old Trees v. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Prot.</i> 52 Cal. App. 4th 1383 (1997)	37
<i>GHK Assocs. v. Mayer Grp.</i> 224 Cal. App. 3d 856 (1990)	77
<i>Gong v. City of Fremont</i> 250 Cal. App. 2d 568 (1967)	89
<i>Gonzales v. City of Santa Ana</i> 12 Cal. App. 4th 1335 (1993)	53
<i>Goodman v. County of Riverside</i> 140 Cal. App. 3d 900 (1983)	55, 66, 67
<i>Graham v. State Bd. of Control</i> 33 Cal. App. 4th 253 (1995)	88
<i>Graydon v. Pasadena Redevelopment Agency</i> 104 Cal. App. 3d 631 (1980)	91
<i>Griffith v. City of Santa Cruz</i> 207 Cal. App. 4th 982 (2012)	42, 43
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Mgmt. Agency</i> 220 Cal. App. 4th 586 (2013)	42, 43, 44, 46
<i>Health Net of Cal. v. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> 113 Cal. App. 4th 224 (2003)	102, 103, 104, 105
<i>Hearn Pac. Corp. v. Second Generation Roofing Inc.</i> 247 Cal. App. 4th 117 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hennefer v. Butcher</i> 182 Cal. App. 3d 492 (1986)	83

<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i>	
9 Cal. 4th 863 (1995)	105, 106, 107
<i>Hurtado v. Superior Court</i>	
11 Cal. 3d 574 (1974)	76, 77
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i>	
51 Cal. 3d 1130 (1990)	93
<i>In re Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases</i>	
201 Cal. App. 4th 758 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i>	
60 Cal. App. 4th 171 (1997)	40
<i>Kashmiri v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i>	
156 Cal. App. 4th 809 (2007)	81
<i>Kreeft v. City of Oakland</i>	
68 Cal. App. 4th 46 (1998)	3, 39, 67, 73, 75
<i>Lauderdale Assocs. v. Dep't of Health Servs.</i>	
67 Cal. App. 4th 117 (1998)	37, 79
<i>Lundquist v. Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n No. 97</i>	
208 Cal. App. 2d 390 (1962)	82
<i>Marshall v. La Boi</i>	
125 Cal. App. 2d 253 (1954)	84
<i>McGinnis v. City of San Jose</i>	
153 Cal. 711 (1908)	89
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. F.C.C.</i>	
59 F.3d 1407 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	81
<i>Meister v. Mensinger</i>	
230 Cal. App. 4th 381 (2014)	81
<i>Mesecher v. Cty. of San Diego</i>	
9 Cal. App. 4th 1677 (1992)	82, 88
<i>Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i>	
80 Cal. App. 4th 1403 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. Marquardt</i>	
59 Cal. 2d 159 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. McKenna</i>	
23 Cal. 2d 774 (1944)	59, 91

<i>Morris v. Williams</i> 67 Cal. 2d 733 (1967)	73
<i>New W. Charter Middle Sch. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 187 Cal. App. 4th 831 (2010)	77
<i>Newhall County Water Dist. v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> 243 Cal. App. 4th 1430 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northridge Park Cty. Water Dist. v. McDonell</i> 158 Cal. App. 2d 123 (1958)	89
<i>Palmdale v. Palmdale Water Dist.</i> 198 Cal. App. 4th 926 (2011)	46, 47
<i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Superior Court</i> 200 Cal. App. 3d 272 (1988)	3, 50, 82
<i>Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases</i> 237 Cal. App. 4th 72 (2015)	84
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> 130 Cal. App. 4th 1361 (2005)	92
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> 73 Cal. App. 3d 660 (1977)	89
<i>Richmond v. Dart Indus., Inc.</i> 196 Cal. App. 3d 869 (1987)	49, 93
<i>Robbins v. Superior Court</i> 38 Cal. 3d 199 (1985)	101, 102
<i>Robinson v. Magee</i> 9 Cal. 81 (1858)	61
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> 44 Cal. App. 4th 634 (1996)	53
<i>San Francisco v. Superior Court</i> 53 Cal. 2d 236 (1959)	89
<i>San Luis Coastal Unified Sch. Dist. v. City of Morro Bay</i> 81 Cal. App. 4th 1044 (2000)	27, 71, 72, 89, 90
<i>Scheenstra v. Cal. Dairies, Inc.</i> 213 Cal. App. 4th 370 (2013)	81
<i>Schmeer v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> 213 Cal. App. 4th 1310 (2013)	37, 64, 65

<i>SCI Cal. Funeral Servs. v. Five Bridges Found.</i> 203 Cal. App. 4th 549 (2012)	77
<i>San Diego Cty. Water Auth. v. Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal.</i> 117 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2004)	85, 86, 87
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass’n v. Santa Clara County Open Space Auth.</i> 44 Cal. 4th 431 (2008)	40, 64, 66
<i>S. Tahoe Gas Co. v. Hofmann Land Improvement Co.</i> 25 Cal. App. 3d 750 (1972)	84
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> 42 Cal. 3d 1 (1986)	96, 99, 100
<i>T.P. v. T.W.</i> 191 Cal. App. 4th 1428 (2011)	98
<i>Toscano v. Greene Music</i> 124 Cal. App. 4th 685 (2004)	76, 77
<i>Town of Tiburon v. Bonander</i> 180 Cal. App. 4th 1057 (2009)	54
<i>Travis v. Cty. of Santa Cruz</i> 33 Cal. 4th 757 (2004)	91
<i>Tribeca Cos., LLC v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> 239 Cal. App. 4th 1088 (2015)	98, 63
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> 60 Cal. 2d 92 (1963)	103
<i>Valdes v. Cory</i> 139 Cal. App. 3d 773 (1983)	69
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> 9 Cal. 4th 559 (1995)	37
<i>Westphal v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> 68 Cal. App. 4th 1071 (1998)	82
<i>Williams Comms., LLC v. City of Riverside</i> 114 Cal. App. 4th 642 (2003)	62
<i>Wong v. Ohlone College</i> 137 Cal. App. 4th 1379 (2006)	4, 67
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> 19 Cal. 4th 1 (1998)	53, 69

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. 1, § 3	95
Cal. Const. art. 13C, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. 13D, § 6(b)(3).....	45

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1599	103
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1717	105, 107
Cal. Civ. Code § 3289	83
Cal. Civ. Code § 3517	81
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c	97, 98
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 634.....	93
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 870.....	84
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 904.1	97, 98
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1085.....	10, 37
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1094.5	37
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 2024.050	76
Cal. Gov't Code § 54999.7(a)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov't Code § 54999.1(e)	74
Cal. Gov't Code § 54999.1(h)	74
Cal. Wat. Code § 1810	72
Cal. Wat. Code § 1811	29, 30, 70
Cal. Wat. Code § 1813	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Wat. Code App. § 109-126.7	31
Cal. Wat. Code App. § 109-134.5	66
Cal. Wat. Code App. § 109-135	6, 8, 15, 16, 85
Cal. Wat. Code App. § 109-311	66
Cal. Wat. Code. App. § 109-136	51

Other Authorities

1997 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 874, S.B. 1082 (Oct. 12, 1997)	28
Cal. B. An., S.B. 60 (Apr. 7, 1999)	31, 33
